

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CURT MESSERSCHMIDT and  
ROBERT J. LAWRENCE,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

AUGUSTA MILLENDER, BRENDA MILLENDER,  
and WILLIAM JOHNSON,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

LILLIE HSU, ESQ.

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

EUGENE P. RAMIREZ, ESQ.

JULIE M. FLEMING, ESQ.

MANNING & MARDER, KASS,  
ELLROD, RAMIREZ LLP

15th Floor at 801 Tower

801 South Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, California 90017

Telephone: (213) 624-6900

Facsimile: (213) 624-6999

E-Mail: epr@mmker.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Curt Messerschmidt and Robert J. Lawrence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE ABSENCE OF CLEAR STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING CIVIL LIABILITY OR EXCLUDING EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS BASED ON A MAGISTRATE'S ERRONEOUS DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE REQUIRES REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	5
II. PETITIONERS' QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY RAISED IN, AND ADDRESSED BY, THE NINTH CIRCUIT .....	7
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO PROVIDE CLEAR STANDARDS LIMITING CIVIL LIABILITY OR THE EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE BASED UPON A MAGISTRATE'S ERRONEOUS DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE .....	9
IV. RESPONDENTS' ADDITIONAL ISSUES DO NOT MERIT REVIEW.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1390 (2011) .....	4, 14
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	13
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	9
<i>KRL v. Estate of Moore</i> , 512 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 447 (2010).....	4, 14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. New York Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4, 14
<i>Ortiz v. Van Auhen</i> , 887 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) ...	1, 2, 6, 9, 13
